

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Fall Term, 2002

No. 02-00140

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellee

v.

JENNIFER HANSEL
Appellant

On appeal from
Memorandum Opinion and Order Denying Defendant's Motion to Suppress Evidence
from the
United States District Court, Southern District of Ohio

BRIEF FOR JENNIFER HANSEL

ADJUNCT PROFESSOR MORMAN

Attorney for Jennifer Hansel
#9574
University of Dayton
School of Law
300 College Park Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45469-1320

BLUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....4
Statement of the Jurisdiction and Standard of Review.....6
Statement of the Question Presented for Review.....7
Statement of the Case.....8
Statement of the Facts.....8
Summary of the Argument.....12
Argument.....13

I. MS. HANSEL, A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE, IS ENTITLED TO FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION AGAINST TECHNOLOGICAL SEARCHES BECAUSE SHE HOLDS A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN HER WORKPLACE.

A. Ms. Hansel, a public employee, is entitled to Fourth Amendment protection against technological searches in her workplace, because she conducts herself in a manner consistent with one who holds a subjective expectation of privacy.

B. Ms. Hansel’s expectation of privacy is one society considers as reasonable, because the nature of the office and Ms. Hansel’s job are such that the government overreached their authority in the installation of highly invasive video equipment.

1. The general public’s right to access Ms. Hansel’s office is highly limited; therefore society recognizes an expectation of privacy from an invasive technological search by the government.

2. Ms. Hansel’s job is administrative and requires very low security precautions; therefore society recognizes an expectation of privacy from an invasive technological search by the government.

3. The highly invasive nature of hidden video surveillance is such that society reasonably recognizes an expectation of privacy from it.

II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THE REQUISITE PROBABLE CAUSE AND OBTAIN THE NECESSARY WARRANT PRIOR TO CONDUCTING THEIR INVASIVE TECHNOLOGICAL SEARCH OF MS. HANSEL’S OFFICE.

- A. The informant relied upon by the government is an inexperienced and untrained lay person who lacks the requisite knowledge sufficient to justify a finding of probable cause.
 - B. The government fails to establish a reasonable finding of probable cause because the information they relied upon is vague and unreliable.
- III. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO BOTH OBTAIN THE REQUISITE WARRANT AND FURTHER JUSTIFY SUCH INAPPROPRIATE CONDUCT BY ESTABLISHING EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES.
- A. The presumption that a warrantless search is unreasonable implies the gravity of the warrant requirement; therefore attempting to obtain a late night warrant is a reasonable option the government fails to fulfill.
 - B. The government fails to establish the presence of exigent circumstances so as to excuse their lack of obtaining a search warrant in the reasonable amount of time with which they had to do so.
 - 1. The government fails to establish sufficient evidence suggesting Ms. Hansel would have destroyed the contents of the file cabinet before the government had time to obtain a warrant.
 - 2. The government fails to establish sufficient evidence of any threat to the public's safety as a result of Ms. Hansel's actions.

Appendix.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Supreme Court Cases

<u>Agnello v. United States</u> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925).....	13, 22
<u>Carroll v. United States</u> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	13, 22
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	13,14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 26, 28
<u>O'Connor v. Ortega</u> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	16, 20, 22
<u>Ornelas v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	22, 23
<u>Roaden v. Kentucky</u> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973).....	30
<u>United States v. Karo</u> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	28
<u>Welsh v. Wisconsin</u> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	31

Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

<u>Thompson v. Johnson Cty. Community Coll.</u> , 930 F.Supp. 501 (10 th Cir. 1997)..	17
<u>Vega-Rodriguez v. Puerto Rico Telephone Co.</u> , 110 F.3d 174 (1 st Cir. 1997)	15
<u>United States v. Ball</u> , 90 F.3d 260 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	31
<u>United States v. Buckner</u> , 179 F.3d 834 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	23
<u>United States v. Campbell</u> , 261 F.3d 628 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	29, 30
<u>United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez</u> , 821 F.2d 248 (5 th Cir. 1987).....	20
<u>United States v. Halliman</u> , 923 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<u>United States v. Howard</u> , 984 F.Supp. 31 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 9 F.3d 506 (6 th Cir. 1993).....	31
<u>United States v. Lewis</u> , 231 F.3d 238 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	6
<u>United States v. Morales</u> , 238 F.3d 952 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	24, 25
<u>United States v. Morgan</u> , 743 F.2d 1158 (6 th Cir. 1984).....	26, 29
<u>United States v. Ogbuh</u> , 982 F.2d 1000 (6 th Cir. 1993).....	27
<u>United States v. Pear</u> , WL 22796 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	25
<u>United States v. Ukomadu</u> , F.3d 333 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	26, 28, 29
<u>United States v. Walsh</u> , 299 F.3d 729 (8 th Cir. 2002).....	31
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 10 F.3d 590 (8 th Cir. 1993).....	24
<u>United States v. Worley</u> , 193 F.3d 380 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	23

District Court Cases

<u>United States v. Hansel</u> , No. 02-00140 (S.D. Ohio July 15, 2002).....	8, 15
--	-------

State Court Cases

<u>Brannen v. Kings Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 144 Ohio App. 3d 620 (Ohio App. 12 th Dist. 2001).....	17
<u>Cowles v. Alaska</u> , 23 P.3d 1168 (Alaska 2001).....	17, 19
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 642 N.E.2d 240 (Ind. App. 1 st Dist. 1994).....	20, 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV14

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 841 (2002).....6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2002).....6
18 U.S.C. § 3231 (2002).....6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 (2002).....27
